As at 31 December the profile of interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 2013 2012

 The Group € €
 Variable rate instruments

 Bank overdrafts  10.021.428  8.930.567
 Short-term loans  -  3.919.251
 Long-term loans  52.894.844  47.354.961

  62.916.272  60.204.779

 2013 2012

 The Company € €
 Variable rate instruments

 Bank overdrafts  22.474  15.246

  22.474  15.246

The Group

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below indicate the effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and
equity from reasonably possible changes in the interest rates. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2012.

 54

C.C.C. TOURIST ENTERPRISES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

An increase of 50 basis points and a decrease of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting
date would have the following effect:

  Profit or loss  Equity

 50bp 50bp 50bp 50bp

 increase decrease increase decrease

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

 31 December 2013

 Variable rate instruments (315) 315 (315) 315

 31 December 2012

 Variable rate instruments (301) 301 (301) 301

1.4 Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. Currency risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognised assets
and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Group’s functional currency. The Group
was exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposures primarily with respect to its
long term debt in Swiss Franc (CHF). The Group’s management monitors the exchange rate
fluctuations on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date is as follows: